

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOEL DAVILA CALIXTO, HECTOR)
HERNANDEZ GOMEZ, LEONARDO AVILES)
ROMERO, HILARIO OLVERA GUTIERREZ,)
and JORGE PALAFOX JUAREZ,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

EUGENE SCALIA, in his official capacity as)
capacity as Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 19-1853 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED AND
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Events Preceding this Litigation 4

 II. Procedural History of this Action 9

 III. Defendants’ March 2020 Actions 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Proposed Complaint Meets the Rule 15 Standard. 14

 II. The Court Should Grant the Motion Without Regard to Potential Mootness of the
 Operative Complaint..... 17

 A. Whether the operative complaint is moot should not impact the Court’s Rule 15
 analysis..... 18

 B. Plaintiff’s action is not moot..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abdullah v. Washington</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008)	13
<i>American Civil Construction, LLC v. Fort Myer Construction Corp.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 807 F. Supp. 816 (D.D.C. 1992)	13
<i>Atchinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Blue Water Baltimore v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	19
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	21
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Wheeler</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	20
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	8, 14
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	5, 17
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis</i> , Civ. No. 09-240, 2010 WL 3431761 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2010)	4, 5
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20

Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz,
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)18

County of Los Angeles v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979)20

Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Florida, Inc.,
404 U.S. 412 (1972)18, 19

Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense,
115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)14, 18

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)13

Foretich v. United States,
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)21

FTC v. Cantkier,
Civ. No. 09-894 (CKK), 2010 WL 11433170 (D.D.C Mar. 13, 2010)18

Glatt v. Chicago Park District,
86 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 1996)13

Gomez v. Wilson,
477 F.2d 411 (D.C. Cir. 1973)15

Gonzales-Aviles v. Perez,
Civ. No. JFM-15-3463, 2016 WL 3440581 (D. Md. June 17, 2016)14

Government of Guam v. American President Lines,
28 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1994)19–20

Griffin v. County School Board,
377 U.S. 217 (1964)15

Hall v. CIA,
437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)13, 15

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988)20

Howell v. Gray,
843 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012)13

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Securities Litigation,
629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010)16

Johnson v. Panetta,
953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013)20

Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Ass’n v. Nichols,
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)20

National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)16

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
850 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012)20

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....16

Porzecanski v. Azar,
943 F.3d 472 (D.C. Cir. 2019)20

Powell v. IRS,
263 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)15

Ramer v. Saxbe,
522 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1975)21

Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974)21

The Fund for Animals v. Hall,
246 F.R.D. 53 (D.D.C. 2007)15

Thorp v. District of Columbia,
325 F.R.D. 510 (D.D.C. 2018)13

United States ex rel. Scott v. Pacific Architects & Engineers (PAE), Inc.,
327 F.R.D. 17 (D.D.C. 2018)18

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)20

Vogel v. Go Daddy Group, Inc.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017)20

Wildearth Guardians v. Kempthorne,
 592 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2008)13

Xingru Lin v. District of Columbia,
 319 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2016)13, 15–16

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 705.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)3, 9, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....3, 9, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1563.....19

29 C.F.R. § 503.1(a).....4

29 C.F.R. § 503.16(a)(1).....4

20 C.F.R. § 655.10(g) (2009).....6

20 C.F.R. § 655.10(g)(2) (2009).....6

20 C.F.R. § 655.10(g)(3) (2009).....7

20 C.F.R. § 655.11 (2009)7

20 C.F.R. § 655.11(a)–(c) (2009)7

20 C.F.R. § 655.11(e) (2012)7

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

DOL, Notice of Withdrawal (March 9, 2020)2, 7, 12

DOL, Notice of Intent to Issue Declaratory Order and Request for Comment,
 79 Fed. Reg. 75,179 (Dec. 17, 2014)8, 9

DOL & DHS, Interim Final Rule, Wage Methodology for the Temporary Non-
 Agricultural Employment H-2B Program, Part 2, 78 Fed. Reg. 24,046 (Apr. 24,
 2013)1, 5, 6, 17

DOL, Final Rule, Wage Methodology for the Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment
 H-2B Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 3452 (Jan. 19, 2011)5

In re Island Holdings LLC,
 BALCA Case No. 2013-PWD-00002 (Dec. 3, 2013).....6–7, 7–8

OTHER

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, Vol. 6A § 1504 (2d ed. 1990)15
